## **GUIDELINES FOR IEM WOMAN ENGINEER AWARD**

The objective of the Award is too primarily to recognise the contributions by woman engineers in the field of engineering. This Award will also incidentally encourage interest in engineering among ladies and encourage the ladies to strive towards further excellence. The Award will be presented to the woman engineer who has shown outstanding ability and leadership qualities, or have been a pioneer in any one or more of the following areas;

- (i). In the design and/or construction of an engineering device or system, structural system, planned development, environment improvements, or
- (ii). In the research and development of engineering devices, systems, processes and/or materials, publication of papers, or
- (iii). In the teaching of engineering, or
- (iv). In the management of engineering projects,
- (v). Entrepreneurship in the commercial sector.

In making the selection, the following criteria will be given special consideration;

Contribution to the well-being of people and communities; resourcefulness in planning and in the solution of design problems; pioneering in use of materials and methods; innovations in planning, design and construction; unusual aspects and aesthetic values.

The Award is open to candidates who are;

- (a). Registered members of the Board of Engineers, Malaysia,
- (b). Malaysian citizens or permanent residents of Malaysia,
- (c). Graduate or Corporate members of the Institution of Engineers, Malaysia.

The proposer may or may not be a member of IEM or BEM, or an engineer. However, each nomination shall be supported by a brief recommendation from two referees who are graduate or corporate members of IEM. If the Proposer is herself either a Corporate or Graduate Member of IEM (or higher), then she may also act as one of the two required Referees.

## Nominations

- 1). The nomination form will be sent out annually in JURUTERA Bulletin & IEM Website.
- 2). Only Woman Engineers are welcome to submit the nomination to this Award.
- 3). The Award will not be presented on an annual basis if there is no suitable nominee.

## Award

- 1). Award is to be endorsed by the IEM Council upon approval of the IEM Awards Committee and recommendation from IEM Woman Engineers Section.
- 2). The Award will comprise a sum of RM800.00, a scroll and plaque to be presented with due ceremony to the recipient of the Award.

Note : Recipient for `IEM Award for contribution to Engineering Profession in Malaysia' is not entitled to win this Award.